

No. 18-450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Petitioner,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UTAH
LEGISLATORS, CURRENT AND FORMER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA EBERTING
2154 North 900 West
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062
(801) 592-5926
leberting@gmail.com

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
1868 N 800 E
Lehi, UT 84043
(801) 367-4570
billduncan56@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. The Majority’s Holding Empowers Monied
Special Interests and Invites Fraud. 5

 A. The group pushing to change the
 Party’s nominating process was built by
 local monied interests concerned that
 the process gave them too little power. 5

 B. The Party’s nominating system is a
 hurdle to buying influence. 9

 1. The Party’s nominating system gives the
 average citizen an opportunity to play a
 larger role in politics. 10

 2. The Party’s nominating system enables
 those seeking nomination to do so on a
 shoe string budget and to be judged on
 personal interactions rather than on
 mailers and media buys. 12

 3. The Party’s nominating system
 disadvantages contenders who have a

message inconsistent with the principles the Party espouses.	14
C. SB54 creates a nomination framework more easily manipulated by monied special interests and more open to fraud.....	16
II. The Majority’s First Amendment Holding Undermines the Legitimacy of Representative Democracy.....	19
III.Count My Vote Continues to Push for an Even More Reduced Role for the Party’s Nominating Process, and This First Amendment Issue Will Not Be Resolved Legislatively.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a
APPENDIX B LaVarr Webb email to various business and political leaders (May 20, 2010).....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	3, 15, 16, 24
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	14
Statutes	
Utah Code 20A-7-202(5)(f)	26
Utah Code 20A-9-501(1)(b)	6
Utah Code 20A-9-502	6
Utah House Bill 338S (2018)	26
Other Authorities	
Bob Bernick, <i>Count My Vote Group Raises \$540,000</i> , Utah Policy (Sept. 3, 2013)	8
CNN Politics, Election 2016, Utah March 22 caucuses, https://www.cnn.com/election/2016/primaryes/states/ut/Rep	11
Cody Hoesly, <i>Reforming Direct Democracy; Lessons from Oregon</i> , 93 Calif. L. Rev. 1191 (2005)	5

Daniel Malloy, <i>Let the People Vote on Their Federal Laws, OZY, Immodest Proposal</i> (May 4, 2017)	23
Dennis Romboy, <i>Gov. Gary Herbert says Utah GOP would be wise to drop SB54 lawsuit</i> , Deseret News (Sept. 14, 2017)	27
Dennis Romboy, <i>Leavitt group discuss new ways to choose political candidates</i> , KSL.com (Oct. 12, 2011).....	7
Dennis Romboy, <i>Utah House passes bill to repeal controversial election law</i> , Deseret News (March 7, 2018).....	27
Disclosures.Utah.gov, Alliance for Good Government, 2013 and 2014 Filed Reports	8
Disclosures.Utah.gov, Brian Greene 2014 Filed Reports	13
Disclosures.Utah.gov, CMV PAC, 2016 Filed Reports	9
Disclosures.Utah.gov, Count My Vote, Inc. 2017 and 2018 Filed Reports	26
Disclosures.Utah.gov, Friends of Count My Vote, 2014 Filed Reports	8
Disclosures.Utah.gov, Holly Richardson 2014 Filed Reports	13
Disclosures.Utah.gov, John Stevens 2014 Filed Reports	13

Disclosures.Utah.gov, Xani Haynie 2016 Filed Reports	18
Dylan Matthews, <i>The Senate is undemocratic and it matters</i> , Vox (Jan. 6, 2015).....	23
Equality Utah, <i>What Is A Delegate and Why Should I Become One?</i> (2012) www.equalityutah.org/images/stories/Equality%20Utah%20Delgate%20Training1.pdf.....	10
Frank Pignanelli and LaVarr Webb, <i>Is it time for Utah to drop the delegate system?</i> Deseret News (May 2, 2010)	11
Horace Elisha Scudder, <i>Noah Webster</i> (Houghton, Mifflin & Co. 1881)	21
James Wilson, <i>The substance of a Speech . . . Explanatory of the general principles of the proposed Federal Constitution</i> (Philadelphia 1787).....	20
Jessica Taylor, <i>Results may spell trouble for Bennett</i> , Politico (Mar. 24, 2010).....	11
LaVarr Webb, Email to various business and political leaders (May 20, 2010).....	6, 2a
Lee Davidson and Bob Bernick Jr., <i>Utah GOP delegates dump Sen. Bob Bennett at state convention; Bridgewater, Lee to battle in primary</i> , Deseret News (May 9, 2010).....	6
Lowell Nelson, <i>UCRP Precinct Officer and Delegate Training Video 005</i>	

https://www.ucrp.org/precinct-officer-delegate-training-resources/	15
Lowell Nelson, <i>UCRP Precinct Officer and Delegate Training Video 006</i> https://www.ucrp.org/precinct-officer-delegate-training-resources/	13
Mark K. Matthews and Jon Frank, <i>Fraud, forgery and out-of-state hiring: How Colorado candidates' path to the ballot became an imperfect industry</i> , The Denver Post (April 13, 2018).....	17
Mark Weston, <i>The Electoral College has to go—here's how we do it</i> , The Hill (Nov. 23, 2016).....	23
McKenzie Romero, <i>2 more employees of signature-gathering company accused of forging names</i> , Deseret News (Feb. 28, 2018).....	17
NCSL, <i>Law Governing Petition Circulators, Paid vs. Volunteer Petitioners</i> http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/laws-governing-petition-circulators.aspx	16, 17
Paighen Harkins, <i>Workers forged signatures on Utah petitions for medical marijuana and Count My Vote, charges say</i> , The Salt Lake Tribune (March 1, 2018)	17

The New York Times, <i>Interview With Senator Bennett of Utah, Facing Re-election</i> (March 25, 2010).....	10
UCRP.org, 2014 Utah County GOP Nominating Convention Results (April 12, 2014).....	12
Utah Lieutenant Governor, Elections, Initiatives and Referenda in Progress, Direct Primary Election, View the Application (Sept. 27, 2017) https://elections.utah.gov/election-resources/initiatives	25
Utah Lieutenant Governor, Elections, Initiatives and Referenda in Progress, Direct Primary Election, View the Application Addendum (Nov. 8, 2017) https://elections.utah.gov/election-resources/initiatives	25
Utah Lieutenant Governor, Elections, Voters by Party and Status, 2016 download, https://elections.utah.gov/party-and-status	12
